



**NEW BRUNSWICK
REGULATION 2010-34**

under the

**ASSESSMENT AND PLANNING
APPEAL BOARD ACT
(O.C. 2010-120)**

Filed March 15, 2010

1 Section 4 of New Brunswick Regulation 2001-89 under the Assessment and Planning Appeal Board Act is amended

(a) in paragraph (1)(g) by striking out “Village de Cap-Pele” and substituting “Cap-Pelé”;

(b) in subsection (3)

(i) in paragraph (c) by striking out “Town of Caraquet” and substituting “Caraquet”;

(ii) in paragraph (e) by striking out “Town of Shippagan” and substituting “Shippagan”;

(iii) in paragraph (n) by striking out “Village of Petit Rocher” and substituting “Petit-Rocher”;

(c) in subsection (10)

(i) in paragraph (b) by striking out “The Town of Grand Falls” and substituting “Grand Falls”;

(ii) in paragraph (c) by striking out “Town of St. Leonard” and substituting “Saint-Léonard”;

**RÈGLEMENT DU
NOUVEAU-BRUNSWICK 2010-34**

pris en vertu de la

**LOI SUR LA COMMISSION D’APPEL EN
MATIÈRE D’ÉVALUATION ET D’URBANISME
(D.C. 2010-120)**

Déposé le 15 mars 2010

1 L’article 4 du Règlement du Nouveau-Brunswick 2001-89 pris en vertu de la Loi sur la commission d’appel en matière d’évaluation et d’urbanisme est modifié

a) à l’alinéa (1)g), par la suppression de « Village de Cap-Pele » et son remplacement par « Cap-Pelé »;

b) au paragraphe (3),

(i) à l’alinéa c), par la suppression de « Town of Caraquet » et son remplacement par « Caraquet »;

(ii) à l’alinéa e), par la suppression de « Town of Shippagan » et son remplacement par « Shippagan »;

(iii) à l’alinéa n), par la suppression de « Village of Petit Rocher » et son remplacement par « Petit-Rocher »;

c) au paragraphe (10),

(i) à l’alinéa b), par la suppression de « La Ville de Grand-Sault » et son remplacement par « Grand-Sault »;

(ii) à l’alinéa c), par la suppression de « Town of St. Leonard » et son remplacement par « Saint-Léonard »;

(iii) in paragraph (d) by striking out “Baker Brook” and substituting “Baker-Brook”;

(iv) in paragraph (f) by striking out “Village of Drummond” and substituting “Drummond”.

(iii) à l’alinéa d), par la suppression de « Baker Brook » et son remplacement par « Baker-Brook »;

(iv) à l’alinéa f), par la suppression de « Village of Drummond » et son remplacement par « Drummond ».

QUEEN'S PRINTER FOR NEW BRUNSWICK © IMPRIMEUR DE LA REINE POUR LE NOUVEAU-BRUNSWICK

All rights reserved/Tous droits réservés